

March 17, 2025

Audience: CLEC, ISP, IXC, Resellers, Wireless, ILEC

## Subject : Verizon Partner Solutions Industry Letter: Notice of Price Changes for certain Interstate Intellilight Entrance Facilities (IEF) Services and terms &conditions in Verizon Business Data Services (BDS) Product Guide

This is to provide notice of rate increases for certain interstate IEF services and changes to certain terms and conditions in Verizons Business Data Services (BDS) Product Guide Part F.

Effective April 1, 2025, Verizon[1] will increase rates for certain interstate IEF STS1 terminations, and IEF electrical interfaces in the BDS Product Guide. Verizon has also made updates to the BDS Product Guide Part F Section 1 to certain terms and conditions of IntelliLight® Shared Single Path (ISSP), IntelliLight® Dedicated SONET Ring (IDSR), IntelliLight® Shared Dual Path (ISDP) and IntelliLight Entrance Facilities (IEF) including Availability of service, termination liability, application of Rates and Charges, Connection to other Services and Expiration of Commitment Periods.

The BDS Product Guide changes will be available at https://www.tariffs.net/verizon/tier.asp?cid=4099 on April 1, 2025.

For additional information, please see verizon.com/tariffs or contact your account manager.

[1] The Verizon Telephone Companies include Verizon Delaware LLC, Verizon Maryland LLC, Verizon New England Inc., Verizon New Jersey Inc., Verizon New York Inc., Verizon North LLC, Verizon Pennsylvania LLC, Verizon South Inc., Verizon Virginia LLC, and Verizon Washington, D.C. Inc.

This communication is provided by the VPS Account Management Support. Requests to subscribe or unsubscribe to this distribution may be processed at: https://www22.verizon.com/wholesale/subscriptions/e-mail-subscriptions.html